GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
Dedicated Controls
Installation and operating instructions
2
E
n
g
li

B
)
3.2 Type key
Example DCD 318 400 3 23 DOL -IGM
Number of pumps
DC: One pump
DCD: Two pumps
Type number
318: Control cabinet without main switch
319: Control cabinet with main switch
Supply voltage and frequency
230: 230 V, 50/60 Hz
400: 400 V, 50/60 Hz
Number of phases
1: Single-phase
3: Three-phase
Maximum current per pump [A]
1: 1 - 1.5 30: 10 - 30
2: 1.5 - 2.5 32: 25 - 32
4: 2.5 - 4 40: 32 - 40
5: 1 - 5 50: 40 - 50
6: 4 - 6 57: 40 - 57
10: 6 - 10 58: 50 - 58
12: 5 - 12 59: 15.5 - 59
16: 10 - 16 65: 55 - 65
20: 5.5 - 20 75: 65 - 75
23: 12 - 23 85: 15.5 - 85
25: 20 - 25 100: 70 - 100
Run/starting capacitor [μF] (only 12 A operating current)
[ ]: Without capacitor
30: Run capacitor
30/150: 30 μF run capacitor and 150 μF starting capacitor
Starting method
DOL: Direct-on-line starting
SD: Star-delta starting
SS: Soft starter
Setup
S:  Standard
I:  IO 111 (both pumps)
G:  GSM module and battery backup
M:  Mixer/flush valve
IG:  IO 111, GSM module and battery backup
IM:  IO 111 and mixer/flush valve
GM:  GSM module, battery backup and mixer/flush valve
IGM: IO 111, GSM module, battery backup and mixer/flush valve
4
E
n
g
li
s
h
 (
G
B
)
4. Installation
Before installation, check the following:
• Do the specifications of the Dedicated Controls system
correspond to the order?
• Are all visible parts intact?
4.1 Mechanical installation
This section describes the mechanical installation of the
Dedicated Controls control cabinet and also provides general
advice about how to position sensors in order to achieve stable
measured values.
4.1.1 Dedicated Controls
The control cabinets incorporate a CU 362 control unit connected
to one or two IO 351B modules. An optional IO 111 sensor